In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

MOHAMMAD MOHAMMAD,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S259999

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B295152 Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BH011959 The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California LANCE E. WINTERS Chief Assistant Attorney General JANILL L. RICHARDS Principal Deputy Solicitor General PHILLIP J. LINDSAY Senior Assistant Attorney General RYAN B. MCCARROLL **Deputy Solicitor General** AMANDA J. MURRAY Supervising Deputy Attorney General *CHARLES CHUNG Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 248806 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 269-6026 DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov Charles.Chung@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Introduction		3
Reasons for 6	Granting Review	4
I.	This Case Presents Important Questions of Law About How to Determine Voter Intent in Construing and Implementing Initiatives	4
II.	The Court of Appeal's Decision Will Have Serious and Unintended Practical Effects on the Nonviolent Parole Program	5
Conclusion		7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
In re Gadlin (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784	4, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article I § 32	3, 4, 5, 6
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)	4

INTRODUCTION

The Court should grant review to resolve important questions of law on the proper interpretation of article I, section 32 of the Constitution—
Proposition 57—and to ensure that the parole program for nonviolent offenders approved by the voters is implemented consistent with their intent. The Court of Appeal's published decision departs from this Court's jurisprudence by stopping at the text of the voter-approved initiative without any consideration of the initiative's overall purpose, the broad rulemaking authority possessed by the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation to carry out the initiative, and the voters' intent.

Petitioner Mohammad Mohammad opposes review on three main grounds: that there is no split of authority in the courts of appeal; that the decision below applies only to inmates with a nonviolent primary offense; and, relatedly, that the practical result of the court's very literal interpretation is not sufficiently absurd to justify looking beyond the initiative's plain text.

None of these arguments should defeat this Court's review.

The Department seeks review not because there is a split in authority, but rather because this case presents important questions of law about how courts should determine the voters' intent in construing initiatives, particularly where authoritative sources made specific promises about how an initiative will operate if passed. The result in this case—that a person convicted of violent felonies has the opportunity for nonviolent parole simply because he or she was also convicted of a nonviolent felony—contravenes promises repeatedly made to voters in the Official Voter Information Guide, including by the Governor, that violent offenders would be excluded from the program. While Mohammad attempts to minimize the real-world consequences of the decision, the Court of Appeal did not limit its holding as Mohammad suggests. The court repeatedly stated that

any nonviolent conviction makes an inmate parole eligible once they serve the full term of their primary offense. (Opn. 6, 8-10.) The decision would appear to apply to the approximately 90,000 violent offenders statewide with at least one nonviolent conviction; adding these violent offenders to the pool of parole-eligible inmates would dwarf the approximately 26,500 nonviolent offenders who, in the Department's view, are the intended beneficiaries of the voters' parole program.

The Court should grant the petition for review.

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF LAW ABOUT HOW TO DETERMINE VOTER INTENT IN CONSTRUING AND IMPLEMENTING INITIATIVES

Mohammad states that there is no need for the Court's intervention to secure uniformity of decision here, because there is no split of decision, and because the Court of Appeal was aware of the precedents warning against a literal reading of constitutional provisions. (Ans. 6.)

This misses the point. The Department requests review not to resolve a split, but "to settle an important question of law" (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)). In the decision below, the Court of Appeal engaged in a limited and literal reading of article I, section 32 of the Constitution, much as it did in *Gadlin*, 1 to invalidate a regulation adopted through the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation's broad rulemaking authority. This decision, like *Gadlin*, raises important questions of constitutional interpretation and the scope of agency rulemaking to carry out a voter initiative. That the court below was aware of this Court's precedents and yet reached the result it did only emphasizes the need for this Court's

¹ *In re Gadlin* (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784, review granted May 15, 2019, S254599, reply brief filed Dec. 26, 2019.

review and clarification of the law. Both *Gadlin* and this case illustrate the confusion in the courts of appeal as to the proper construction of voterapproved initiatives—particularly those that enact a framework program and rely on a state agency's rulemaking to carry out the program.

This Court should grant review to clarify whether and under what circumstances the text of an initiative can be so unambiguous that courts (and implementing agencies, exercising their rulemaking authority) are precluded from considering other sources of the voters' intent.

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION WILL HAVE SERIOUS AND UNINTENDED PRACTICAL EFFECTS ON THE NONVIOLENT PAROLE PROGRAM

As discussed in the petition, the Court of Appeal itself recognized that its decision results in a program whereby "a defendant who is convicted of *more* crimes, i.e., both violent and nonviolent felonies, [is] eligible for early parole consideration while a defendant convicted of *fewer* crimes, i.e., the same violent felony but no nonviolent felonies, is not." (PFR 11, citing Opn. 10, italics added.) This result cannot have been intended by the voters.

Mohammad argues that the Attorney General's office did not ask the Court of Appeal to "disregard" the plain meaning of the constitutional text to avoid this outcome and cannot now "enlist this Court to do so." (Ans. 6.) He misunderstands the issue. Respondent did not argue in the proceedings below that the court should disregard the plain meaning of article I, section 32. Rather, respondent argued that the text did not preclude the court from considering other indicia of the voters' intent, and that any reading of the text should be informed by its overall purpose and the voters' intent as expressed in the ballot materials. (Return to Order to Show Cause 14-21.)

Mohammad also attempts to limit the practical effect of the decision below by asserting that it applies only to inmates like Mohammad whose primary offense is nonviolent, and that respondent has overstated the practical effects of the decision. (Ans. 7-8.) This is based on the Court of Appeal's observation that Mohammad's circumstances are "unusual" because "an inmate becom[ing] eligible for early parole consideration before serving time for any of his or her violent felony offenses will not frequently arise." (Opn. 12; Ans. 8.)

The Court of Appeal did not make parole eligibility contingent on the nonviolent nature of an inmate's primary offense, however, and the court's reasoning does not incorporate Mohammad's proposed limitation. At the beginning of its analysis, the court looked at the constitutional text and determined that, the singular "a" in "convicted of a nonviolent felony offense" indicates that "any nonviolent felony offense component of a sentence will suffice." (Opn. 6, italics added.) The court then repeated this conclusion, holding that the text's meaning was unambiguous, and that "an inmate who is serving an aggregate sentence for more than one conviction will be eligible for an early parole hearing if one of those convictions was for 'a' nonviolent felony offense." (Opn. 8-9, italics added.) And, in a summary of its holding, the Court of Appeal stated that article I, section 32 "obviously contemplates inmates would be sent to prison for more than one criminal offense and would qualify for early parole consideration if one of those offenses was a nonviolent offense." (Opn. 10, italics added.)

As stated in the petition for review, there are more than 90,000 inmates statewide who are convicted of both violent and nonviolent felony offenses. (PFR 15.) Following the decision below, the Department will likely face requests for nonviolent parole consideration from all of these violent offenders that are ineligible under the Department's regulations. This would impose a staggering burden on the Department, resulting in a sudden four-fold increase in the population of parole-eligible inmates—a significantly larger nonviolent parole program than the one previewed for the voters who approved Proposition 57. (PFR 15-16.)

The Court should grant review to ensure the voters' intent is realized, and the Department is allowed to reasonably implement the nonviolent parole program consistent with that intent.

CONCLUSION

The petition for review should be granted.

Dated: February 3, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RYAN B. MCCARROLL
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA J. MURRAY
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

/S/ CHARLES CHUNG

CHARLES CHUNG
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that the attached REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW uses a 13 point Times New Roman font and contains 1,234 words.

Dated: February 3, 2020 XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

/S/ CHARLES CHUNG

CHARLES CHUNG
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent

DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

Case Name: In re Mohammad Mohammad on Habeas Corpus

B295152 No.:

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the Attorney General for collecting and processing electronic and physical correspondence. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States Postal Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of business. Correspondence that is submitted electronically is transmitted using the TrueFiling electronic filing system. Participants who are registered with TrueFiling will be served electronically. Participants in this case who are not registered with TrueFiling will receive hard copies of said correspondence through the mail via the United States Postal Service or a commercial carrier.

On February 3, 2020, I electronically served the attached

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

by transmitting a true copy via this Court's TrueFiling system. Because one or more of the participants in this case have not registered with the Court's TrueFiling system or are unable to receive electronic correspondence, on February 3, 2020, I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope in the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General at 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702, Los Angeles, CA 90013, addressed as follows:

Michael Satris Sherri R. Carter, Clerk of the Court Los Angeles County Superior Court satrislaw.eservice@gmail.com **Attorney for Petitioner** 111 North Hill Street Served via TrueFiling Los Angeles, CA 90012 Attn: The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

California Appellate Project (LA) Served via U.S. Mail

capdocs@lacap.com

Served via email Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office Courtesy copy sent via email

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 3, 2020, at Los Angeles, California.

S. Figueroa	
Declarant	Signature

LA2019500266 54090591.docx

Supreme Court of California

Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk and Executive Officer of the Court

Electronically FILED on 2/3/2020 by Robert Toy, Deputy Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIASupreme Court of California

Case Name: MOHAMMAD (MOHAMMAD) ON H.C.

Case Number: **S259999**Lower Court Case Number: **B295152**

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: Charles.Chung@doj.ca.gov
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	Reply to Answer to Petition for Review

Service Recipients:

	Date / Time
@gmail.com e-Serve	2/3/2020 4:28:50 PM
	@gmail.com e-Serve

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

\mathbf{a}	12	12	n.	\mathbf{a}	\sim
,	/ 🖜	/ /		/	

Date

/s/Susan Figueroa

Signature

Chung, Charles (248806)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

CA Attorney General's Office - Los Angeles

Law Firm